

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Nos. 04-70635, *et al.*

**PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.**

**ON PETITION TO REVIEW ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT FEDERAL ENERGY
REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**DENNIS LANE
SOLICITOR**

**BETH G. PACELLA
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT FEDERAL
ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

September 1, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS, AND DISPOSITION BELOW.....	2
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
A. Events Leading to the Challenged Orders.....	6
B. The Challenged Orders.....	11
1. The November 14 Order.....	11
2. The Rehearing Order.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. Standard of Review.....	16
II. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction To Address PG&E’s Claims Because They Constitute An Impermissible Collateral Attack On Prior FERC Orders.....	17
III. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction To Address CAISO’s Claims Because They Challenge An Unreviewable Determination By The Commission Not To Exercise Its Enforcement Authority.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
CONCLUSION.....	27
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	27
ADDENDUM.....	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Baltimore Gas and Electric Co.</i> , 252 F.3d 456 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	17, 25, 26
<i>City of Fremont v. FERC</i> , 336 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>City of Nephi v. FERC</i> , 147 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Entergy Services, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 319 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	17, 20
<i>Friends of the Cowlitz v. FERC</i> , 253 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2001), <i>amended in other parts</i> , 282 F.3d 609 (9th Cir. 2002).....	17, 25, 26
<i>Georgia Industrial Group v. FERC</i> , 137 F.3d 1358 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	17, 25, 26
<i>California Power Exchange Corp.</i> , 245 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir 2001).....	6
<i>Mid-Continent Area Power Pool v. FERC</i> , 305 F.3d 780 (8th Cir. 2002).....	17, 20
<i>Southwest Gas Corp. v. FERC</i> , 145 F.3d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	17, 20
<i>Transwestern Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 988 F.2d 169 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>American Electric Power Service Corp.</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,345 (2003).....	14, 24
<i>California Independent System Operator Corp.</i> , 90 FERC ¶ 61,006, <i>order on reh’g</i> , 91 FERC ¶ 61,026 (2000).....	13, 19
<i>California Independent System Operator Corp.</i> , 93 FERC ¶ 61,239, <i>order on reh’g</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,275 (2001).....	13, 19
<i>California Independent System Operator Corp.</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,331 (2003).....	9
<i>California Independent System Operator Corp.</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,203 (2003)(“November 14 Order”).....	5, 11, 12, 17, 24
<i>California Independent System Operator Corp.</i> , 106 FERC ¶ 61,099 (2004)(“Rehearing Order”).....	5, 12, 13, 14, 17-24
<i>Cities of Anaheim, et al. v. California Independent System Operator Corp.</i> , 94 FERC ¶ 61,268, <i>orders on reh’g</i> , 95 FERC ¶ 61,197 (2001), 102 FERC ¶ 61,274, 105 FERC ¶ 61,021 (2003), 106 FERC ¶ 61,205 (2004).....	13, 19
<i>Enron Power Marketing, Inc.</i> , 102 FERC ¶ 61,316 (2003)(“Show Cause Proceeding”).....	5, 12, 14, 16, 23, 24, 26
<i>San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. Sellers of Energy and Ancillary Services into Markets Operated by the California Independent System Operator and the California Power Exchange</i> , 92 FERC ¶ 61,172 (2000).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. Sellers of Energy and Ancillary Services into Markets Operated by the California Independent System Operator and the California Power Exchange,</i> 93 FERC ¶ 61,121 (2000).....	2, 6
<i>San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. Sellers of Energy and Ancillary Services into Markets Operated by the California Independent System Operator and the California Power Exchange,</i> 96 FERC ¶ 61,120 (2001).....	3, 6
<i>San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. Sellers of Energy and Ancillary Services into Markets Operated by the California Independent System Operator Corp. and the California Power Exchange,</i> 101 FERC ¶ 63,026 (2002)(“ALJ’s Proposed Findings”).....	4, 7, 18, 21, 22
<i>San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. Sellers of Ancillary Services into Markets Operated by the California Independent System Operator and the California Power Exchange,</i> 102 FERC ¶ 61,317 (2003)(“March 26 Order”).....	4, 8, 10, 13, 18, 21, 22
<i>San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. Sellers of Ancillary Services into Markets Operated by the California Independent System Operator and the California Power Exchange,</i> 105 FERC ¶ 61,066 (2003)(“October 16 Order”).....	4, 8, 11, 13, 18, 21, 22
 <u>STATUTES:</u>	
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....	16, 17, 24, 25, 26
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES:

PAGE

Federal Power Act

Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e.....6

Section 307(a), 16 U.S.C. § 825f(a).....25
